#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Patrick W. Brown	03/30/2011
John R. Nottingham	03/30/2011
John W. Spirk	03/30/2011
Robert F. Soreo	03/30/2011
Nottingham-Spirk Design Associates, Inc.	03/30/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Backyard Leisure Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	3001 N. Rouse Ave.
City:	Pittsburg
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	66762

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13076338

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: (913)647-9057

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9136479050

Email: cdw@hoveywilliams.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew G. Colombo/Hovey Williams LLP

Address Line 1: 10801 Mastin Blvd.

Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: Overland Park, KANSAS 66210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AGC/BKRD/42482/4635.176
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew G. Colombo

PATENT REEL: 026083 FRAME: 0750 13076338

CH CAN ON

501492532

## Total Attachments: 6

source=PTO\_Assignment\_42482#page1.tif

source=PTO\_Assignment\_42482#page2.tif

source=PTO\_Assignment\_42482#page3.tif

source=PTO\_Assignment\_42482#page4.tif

source=PTO\_Assignment\_42482#page5.tif

source=PTO\_Assignment\_42482#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 026083 FRAME: 0751 ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Patrick W. Brown, of 18051 Cinnamon Trail, Auburn, Ohio 44023;

John R. Nottingham, of 19 East Hanna Lane, Bratenahl, Ohio 44108; John W. Spirk, of 7890 Brigham

Road, Gates Mills, Ohio 44040; and Robert F. Soreo, of 2572 Kingston Road, Cleveland Heights, Ohio

44118 of have jointly invented certain new and useful improvements in a

CONVERTIBLE SWING SEAT

for which they are about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Nottingham-Spirk Design Associates, Inc., an Ohio corporation having

a principal place of business at 2200 Overlook Road, Cleveland, Ohio 44106 (hereinafter referred to as

"Nottingham-Spirk"), may have acquired rights in and to said Invention and said Application from

Patrick W. Brown, John R. Nottingham, John W. Spirk and Robert F. Soreo by virtue of their

employment with Nottingham-Spirk;

WHEREAS, Backyard Leisure Holdings, Inc., a corporation duly organized under the

laws of the State of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 3001 N. Rouse Ave.,

Pittsburg, Kansas 66762, is desirous of acquiring an interest in, to and under said invention, said appli-

cation and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said invention in the United

States of America and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, WE, Patrick W. Brown,

John R. Nottingham, John W. Spirk, Robert F. Soreo, and Nottingham-Spirk Design Associates.

Inc., have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do soll, assign and transfer unto said -

-1-

PATENT

REEL: 026083 FRAME: 0752

Backyard Leisure Holdings, Inc. their full and exclusive right, title and interest, throughout the world, in, to and under the following:

- (a) said invention as fully set forth and described in the application which is identified under attorney Dkt. No. 42482;
  - (b) said application;
  - (c) any and all refilings, divisions, and continuations of said application;
- (d) any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may issue from said application, refilings, divisions and continuations;
  - (e) any and all reissues of said Letters Patent of the United States of America;
- (f) any and all applications for Letters Patent on said invention that have been, or may be, filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States of America, together with all rights to file and to claim priority in connection with said foreign-filed applications;
  - (g) any and all refilings, divisions and continuations of said foreign-filed applications;
- (h) any and all Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America which may issue from the said foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisions and continuations; and
- (i) any and all extensions of, and additions to, said Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America.

ALL of the above shall be held and enjoyed by said Backyard Leisure Holdings, Inc. for its own use and behoof, and for its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment.

-2-

We further agree to execute all paperwork and provide any other requested, non-monetary assistance in procuring, perfecting, enforcing, and/or defending **Backyard Leisure Holdings'** rights as assigned herein.

Date: 3-30-11 Patrick W. Brown	
STATE OF The State of	therein set forth.

[SEAL]

Date: 3/30/2011	John R. Nortingham
STATE OF Ohio ) ss. County of Cuyphys )	
the state of the same of the same of	2011, before me personally appeared John R. in described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, xecuted the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
My Commission expires:	Notary Public NAMON 25 HU FER  Notary Public NAMON 25 HU FER  Notary Printed to the Days, Chy.
[SEAL]	
Date: 3/30/2011	John W. Spirk
STATE OF Ohio ) ss. County of Cuyskigs )	A V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V
to me known to be the nerson described in	2011, before me personally appeared <b>John W. Spirk</b> , and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who duly same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
My Commission expires: 4. 17. 2011	Notary Public Retail Resident Committee Commit
[SEAL]	

Date: 10 45 //	Robert F. Sorco	eu)_
STATE OF Okes ) ss. County of Cuyphya )		
County of Cuysleye )	PO 1 1 1 C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	personally appeared Robert F. Soreo,
on this 30 day of 100 to me known to be the person describe acknowledged to me that he executed to	d in and who executed the	e foregonia manimicur, and a mo owl
action accept to his	Many Y.	n Nules
My Commission expires:	Notary Public	MANOY SE, HE FES
4. 17. 11		Notary Published Services of Congress Co My Colores were Services of Congress (Congress)
[SEAL]		

Nottingham-Spirk Design Associates, Inc.
Date: 3/30/2011  By:   CO-FREE 10001
STATE OF The ) ss.  County of Cuyshigh )  On this 30 th day of
My Commission expires: Notary Public 0
サーフ・// Wy Com.ob.ober End. of 19. 19. 2011 [SEAL]